Quotation of the share warrants issued by Olvi plc in 1999 to the company’s personnel and to the
members of the parent company’s Board of Directors ceased on 30 April 2005. The warrant scheme
included a total of 500,000 warrants.

22. Stock options issued to management in 2002

In May 2002, Olvi plc’s Board of Directors decided to allocate all of the stock options issued by the
Annual General Meeting on 4 April 2002 to Olvin Juomaa Oy, a wholly owned subsidiary of Olvi plc.
Olvi plc’s Board of Directors will decide on the eventual distribution of the stock options allocated to
Olvin Juomaa Oy to current or future key personnel of the Olvi Group.

The stock options entitle the holders to subscribe for a maximum of 200,000 A shares in Olvi plc.
The exercise price of the stock options is the average quote weighted by trading volume of the Olvi
plc A share on the Helsinki Stock Exchange from 1 July to 31 December 2002. The exercise price of
the stock options will be reduced by the amount of any dividends distributed after the price-setting
period has started and before the shares are subscribed. The exercise price of the stock options
must be at least equal to the nominal value of the share.

48

23. Pledges, contingent liabilities and
  other commitments, EUR 1000 2005 2004

Pledges and contingent liabilities  Pledges and contingent liabilities
For own commitments  For own commitments
   Mortgages on land and buildings 1 135 1 135   Mortgages on land and buildings 1 135 1 135

Other off-balance sheet liabilities  Other off-balance sheet liabilities
Package liabilities 5 441 3 676Package liabilities 5 441 3 676
Other liabilities 2 016 2 181Other liabilities 2 016 2 181
Total pledges and contingent liabilities 8 592 6 992 Total pledges and contingent liabilities 8 592 6 992 Total pledges and contingent liabilities 8 592 6 992

Debts for which mortgages have been given as collateral  Debts for which mortgages have been given as collateral
Loans from fi nancial institutions  Loans from fi nancial institutions
   For own commitments 3 864 5 409   For own commitments 3 864 5 409
   For others 4 125 6 723   For others 4 125 6 723
Total debts 7 989 12 132

24. Leasing liabilities, EUR 1000 2005 2004

Due within one year  872 791Due within one year  872 791
Due later 1 217 655 Due later 1 217 655
Total 2 089 1 446

25. Derivative contracts, EUR 1000

   Nominal value Market value
Derivatives 10 530 10 350

The business signifi cance of the derivative contracts is minor. The derivative contracts are interest
rate swaps on loans and will reach maturity in 2007 and 2008.

49

Parent Company’s Financial Ratios, 2001 to 2005

Business volume and profi tability

EUR 1000 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
Net sales 73 509 69 299 70 258 71 183 69 441